

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLIII Aizawl, Monday 7.4.2014

Chaitra 17, S.E. 1936,

Issue No. 132

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi - 110001

No. 100/MIZ-LA/1/2014

Dated: 7th April, 2014 17 Chaitra, 1936 (Saka)

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the Election Commission of India has, by notification issued under sub-section (2) of Section 150 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951) and published in the state Gazette of Mizoram on the 15th March, 2014 (Saturday), called upon 28 – Hrangturzo (ST) Assembly Constituency in the State of Mizoram to elect a member to the Legislative Assembly to fill a casual vacancy in the said house in accordance with the provisions of the said Act and of the rules and orders made thereunder; and

- 2. **WHEREAS**, the Commission vide Notification No. 100/MIZ-LA/1/2014, dated 15th March, 2014, appointed 9th April, 2014 as the date of poll in the said 28 Hrangturzo (ST) Assembly Constituency and further specified 7 AM to 5 PM as the hours during which, the poll shall, if necessary be taken in the aforesaid Constituency; and
- 3. **WHEREAS**, the Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram and the Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoram have brought to the notice of the Commission that due to exigencies of law and order it is not feasible to conduct the poll on 9th April, 2014, as scheduled and have recommended to re-schedule the poll on 11th April, 2014 instead of 9th April, 2014; and
- 4. **WHEREAS**, the Election Commission of India has, having considered the matter and after taking into account all relevant facts and circumstances, decided to accept the recommendation of Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram and Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoram and to re-schedule the date of poll for the said Assembly Constituency on 11th April, 2014 instead of 9th April, 2014 and also decided that there shall be no change in the hours of poll as already fixed; and
- 5. **NOW,** therefore, the Election Commission of India in exercise of its powers under Section 150, 30 and 56 of the said Act read with Section 21 of the General Clauses Act, 1897 and all other powers enabling

Ex-132/2014 - 2 -

in this behalf, directs that in the above referred Notification No. 100/MIZ-LA/1/2014, dated 15th March, 2014 the following amendment shall be made in the said Notification:-

In clause (d) of Para (B), for the existing entry 9th April, 2014 (Wednesday), the entry 11th April, 2014 (Friday) shall be substituted.

By order,

Sd/(NARENDRA N. BUTOLIA)
Secretary,
Election Commission of India.